
No. 21-2122

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Seventh Circuit**

ERIC R. BRANT, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SCHNEIDER NATIONAL, INC., et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin, No. 1:20-cv-01049-WCG.
The Honorable **William C. Griesbach**, Judge Presiding.

REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MICHAEL J.D. SWEENEY
GETMAN, SWEENEY &
DUNN, PLLC
260 Fair Street
Kingston, New York 12401
(845) 255-9370

JENNIFER KROLL
SUSAN MARTIN
MICHAEL M. LICATA
MARTIN & BONNETT, P.L.L.C.
4747 North 32nd Street, Suite 185
Phoenix, Arizona 85018
(602) 240-6900
smartin@martinbonnett.com

EDWARD TUDDENHAM
23 Rue du Laos
75015 Paris, France
+33 06 84 79 8930

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants
(Full list of all appellants on inside cover)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

I. PLAINTIFF PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED HE WAS AN EMPLOYEE
ENTITLED TO MINIMUM WAGE..... 2

II. PLAINTIFF PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED THAT THE OPERATING
AGREEMENT WAS UNCONSCIONABLE..... 10

III. PLAINTIFF PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED TILA VIOLATIONS..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Package System, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014).....	5
<i>Brock v. Mr. W. Fireworks</i> , 814 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Collinge v. IntelliQuick Delivery, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 1299369 (D. Ariz. Mar. 23, 2015).....	6, 7
<i>Davis v. Colonial Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 11572196 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 22, 2017).....	8
<i>Doe 1 v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 735376 (D. Ariz. Feb. 24, 2017).....	12
<i>Doe v. Swift Transportation Co.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-00899 JWS, 2017 WL 67521 (D. Ariz. Jan. 6, 2017).....	5, 6
<i>Herman v. Express Sixty-Minutes Delivery Serv., Inc.</i> , 161 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>Kiri v. Microsystems, LLC</i> , 781 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Rujawitz v. Martin</i> , 561 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>Saleem v. Corp. Transp. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 854 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2017).....	7
<i>Sec. of Labor v. Lauritzen</i> , 835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987).....	3, 7, 8, 10
<i>Stampley v. Altom Transport, Inc.</i> , 958 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>U.S. v. Silk</i> , 331 U.S. 704 (1947).....	3

Usery v. Pilgrim Equip.,
527 F.2d 1306 (5th Cir. 1976).....4

Villalpando v. Exel Direct Inc.,
No. 12-CV-04137-JCS, 2015 WL 5179486 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2015).....4

Wisconsin Auto Title Loans, Inc. v. Jones,
290 Wis. 2d 514 (2006).....13

Statutes, Rules & Other Authorities

49 C.F.R. § 376.12(g).....14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....10
